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dences of indebtedness, together with interest until payment, 
have been paid, together with all costs and charges as determined 
by the court. 

(e) The municipality or port district owning such facility 
may at any time, with the consent of its comptroller or other 
auditing officer, and by a vote of two-thirds of its common council 
or other governing body, assume the obligation of paying the 
principal and interest of the outstanding evidences of indebted-
ness created under this subsection, and thereafter such evidences 
shall be held in every respect outstanding indebtedness of such 
municipality or district. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and 
publication. 

Approved July 19, 1929. 

No. 326, A.] 	 [Published .July 24, 1929. 

CHAPTER 319. 

AN ACT to create paragraph (i) of subsection (15) of section 
20.17 and subsection (6) of section 46.06 of the statutes, au- 
thorizing the board of control to sell and convey certain land 
in Waukesha county, and making an appropriation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new paragraph is added to subsection (15) of 

section 20.17 and a new subsection is added to section 46.06 of 
the statutes to read : (20.17) (15) (i) The proceeds of the 
sale of a portion of the property of the industrial school for 
boys under the provisions of subsection (6) of section 46.06, for 
the acquisition of new land for said school. 

(46.06) (6) The board may sell and convey, for not less than 
five thousand dollars and upon such terms and conditions as the 
board may determine, the portion of the property of the indus-
trial school for boys situated between State street in the city of 
Waukesha and the tracks of the Chicago and Northwestern rail-
way company and the Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul and Pacific 
railway company, containing two acres, more or less; and the 
proceeds of such sale shall be paid into the general fund and are 
hereby reappropriated to the board of control to be used for the 
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acquisition of new land for said school as provided in paragraph 
(i) of subsection (15) of section 20.17. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and 
publication. 

Approved July 22, 1929. 

No. 524, A.] 	 [Published July 24, 1929. 

CHAPTER 320. 

AN ACT to create section 203.025 of the statutes, relating to pro-
visions of fire insurance policies. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 

203.025 The provisions of the standard fire insurance policy as 
to sole ownership and change of ownership, set forth in lines 22 
to 31 of said standard fire insurance policy, shall not be held to 
apply to cases where the ownership is a joint tenancy of the in-
sured and the wife or husband of the insured or the change of 
ownership is from sole ownership to joint tenancy of the wife or 
husband of the insured. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and 
publication. 

Approved July 22, 1929. 

No. 531, A.] 	 [Published July 24, 1929. 

CHAPTER 321. 

AN ACT to amend section 237.09 of the statutes, relating to title 
by descent. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 237.09 of the statutes is amended to read : 

237.09 Whenever a person has died or shall die owning real 
estate in this state, or whenever a homestead claimant under the 
laws of the United States has died or shall die before the issu-
ance of the patent to him, and the patent shall have issued to 
the widow or heirs of the homestead claimant, and it shall appear 
that the estate of such deceased person is not subject to an in- 


